REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 1 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action Issue
Iltem No. Date Session Item Date
11 06/14/10 Open Action 06/07/10

| subject: Accepting Public Comment on Proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

ISSUE

Whether to accept public comment on Proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

RECOMMENDED ACTION

A. Accept Public Comment on the Proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Budget; and

B. Motion: To Continue the Public Hearing to June 28, 2010

FISCAL IMPACT

None as a result of this action.

DISCUSSION

The Proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Budget was released for public review on April 12, 2010. The
public is offered an opportunity to express opinions regarding the proposed Fiscal Year 2011
Budget. As of this date staff has received no public comment on the proposed budget.

Since the Proposed FY 2011 Budget was released for the 60-day public review, updated
information has been received on revenues and expenditures that will impact the final FY 2011
Budget and has been incorporated into the proposed budget (Updated Attachment 1):

Revenues:

e State and Local Subsidy - Measure A revenue projection for FY 2011 was increased by
$3.4 million, based on updated information from the Sacramento Transportation Authority
(STA). On May 13" the STA Board approved the 0% change from FY 2010 projected
revenues. Earlier budget projections assumed an additional 14% decrease over FY 2010
Measure A revenue.

Expenditures:

e Salary & benefits - has been an area of continued analysis due to the costs related to the
reduction in work force, including retirements; savings associated with union concessions;
and operational labor/fringe benefit savings directly resulting from service reductions. The
total proposed increase of $2.6 million includes the following items:

o Transfer of $0.3 million of savings from labor to non-labor category for savings in
Worker's Compensation insurance costs associated with labor concessions.

o Increase $2.3 million comprised of added pension costs unknown in early budget
development; increased scheduled overtime over original projections; and
adjustments to employee count after run cut preceding service reduction on 6/20.

Approved:

FINAL 6/9/10

Presented:

General Manager/CEO

Chief Financial Officer
C:\Temp\BCL Technologies\NitroPDF6\@BCL@94095984\@BCL@94095984.doc




REGIONAL TRANSIT [SSLUE PAFPER

Page 2 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action Issue
Iltem No. Date Session ltem Date
11 06/14/10 Open Action 06/07/10
Subject:  Accepting Public Comment on Proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

Professional Services - Increase of $1.1 million, which includes an increase in projected
costs for arbitration for one union group of $230,000; an increase in the projected
paratransit costs of $0.7 million; and increases in other service related costs.

Materials and Supplies — Decrease of $0.3 million in Bus and Light Rail parts and other
supply reductions.

Insurance & Liability - Increase of $8,000, resulting from the combination of an increase in
actual insurance premium costs over earlier budget projections for the Excess Liability
Premium and an expected reduction in Workers Compensation costs related to labor union
concessions, both in the amounts of $0.3 million and $0.308 million, respectively.

The RT Executive Management Team and the RT Board are doing everything possible to contain
and reduce operating costs to meet the continuing revenue shortfalls, including the following:

Continuing hiring freezes and implementing layoffs for Administrative staff along with a
21% service reduction effective June 20, 2010.

Currently negotiating labor agreements with two union groups, IBEW and ATU. RT'’s three
other labor agreements (AEA, MCEG, AFSCME) have been completed and resulted in the
net-zero increase over the base year FY 2009 costs for those employee groups.

Reduced paratransit services in the FY 2011 proposed budget by $2.7 million, and
currently in negotiations with Paratransit regarding these proposed reductions.

Reduced security costs for FY 2011.

Reduced PLPD insurance and Worker's Compensation accruals for FY 2011 due to the
reduction in exposure to associated risk as a result of service reductions.

Table 1 illustrates the proposed changes in revenue and expenses for the FY 2011 Operating
budget due to updated data combined with fine tuning the service reduction savings and work
force reduction savings.

The table contains a credit in FY 2011 in the amount of $2.3 million to recognize the as yet
unrealized value of the labor concessions currently under negotiation with IBEW and ATU that
are attributable to FY 2010, using net-Zero over base calculations. The amount is expressed in

the manner presented to preserve the integrity of the FY 2011 budget for salaries and benefits.
When realized, the FY 2010 concessions will be applied to the prior year which will have a
favorable affect on the total carryover deficit from FY 2010 to FY 2011.



REGIONAL TRANSIT [SSLUE PAFPER

Page 3 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action Issue
Item No. Date Session Item Date
11 06/14/10 Open Action 06/07/10
Accepting Public Comment on Proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Budget
Table 1
(Dollars in thousands)
Proposed Changes to FY 2011 Operating Budget
FY 2011 FY 2011
Proposed Budget Proposed Budget Change
04-12-10 06-14-10
Revenues:
Fare Revenue $30,801 $30,801 $0
Contracted Services 3,749 3,749 0
Other Income 4,295 4,295 (0)
State and Local Subsidy 54,090 57,455 3,365 !
Federal Subsidy 21,519 21,519 (0)
Total Revenues $114,454 $117,819 $3,365
Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits $64,848 $69,730 $4,882 2
Unrealized FY 2010 union concessions 0 (2,331) (2,331) 3
Professional Services 16,868 17,974 1,106 4
Materials & Supplies 7,815 7,515 (300) °
Utilities 4,617 4,617 0
Insurance & Liability 6,413 6,421 8 6
Other Expenses 1,814 1,814 (0)
Subtotal $102,375 $105,740 $3,365
FY 2010 Carryover expense 12,079 12,079 -
Total Expenses 114,454 $117,819 3,365
Balance $0 $0 $0

Notes

Increase of $3.4 million in Measure A based on STA's revenue projection of zero change

for FY 2011 and transfer of $0.08 million in STA funds to Capital to pay for Park, Pay & Ride capital costs.

Adjustments for differences in lay-off and service reduction savings, also changes to pension rates.
Unrealized FY 2010 union concessions expected in FY 2011.
Estimated additional cost of one arbitration process - increase of $0.2 million,

Paratransit increase of $0.7 million to a maximum of $8.4 million, and other changes to services.

Reduction in Bus and Rail parts of $250,000 and other supply reductions.
Reduction of $0.3 million in Workers Comp. costs due to labor union concession, increase

of $0.3 million in insurance actual premium costs for Excess Liability over previously budgeted amount.



REGIONAL TRANSIT [©© U= [PAFER Page 4 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action Issue
Iltem No. Date Session Iltem Date
11 06/14/10 Open Action 06/07/10

Subject:  Accepting Public Comment on Proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

Proposed FY 2011 Capital Budget

The total proposed Capital budget includes all known and estimated funding sources. Staff
continues to work with external agencies to finalize funding availability for ongoing and new
projects. There have been adjustments to the originally projected funding additions of $5.2 million
which include reductions in Federal ARRA 2 funding, Federal CMAQ Funding, and State
Proposition 1B funding (PTMISEA) funding. Final revisions to the proposed Capital budget, if any,
will be provided by the June 28" Board meeting.

Table 2 illustrates the funding changes that have been included since the FY 2011 Capital
Funding Additions summary was first presented on April 12, 2010.

Table 2
FY 2011 Changes in Capital Funding Additions

Abridged Abridged
Project FY 2011 FY 2011
No. Project Name 04/12/2010 06/14/2010 Changes Description
410  South Sacramento Phase 2 Light Rail Extension $ 5284338 $ 5,713,141 § 428,803 Increase in State Prop 1B (PTMISEA) Funding
P005 Paratransit Vehicle Replacement 2,811,331 2,811,331 No change
B041 Neighborhood Ride Replacement Hybrid Vehicles 177,000 177,000 Increase in State PTA Funding
4017  Bus Stop Improvement Program 627,000 285,313 (341,687) Reduction in Federal New Freedom Funding
Reduction in Federal ARRA 2 Funding of $345,862
B017 Citrus Heights Bus Stop Improvements 1,270,000 793,750 (476,250) Increase in Federal 5307 TE Funding of $345,862
Reduction in Local RT/Other Funding of $476,250
645  Major LRT Station Improvements 120,878 120,878 g‘::::::;’i‘nsg;fepgf‘AF;‘::;?gg":f;35;’1023
New Bus Lot Improvements 640,000 640,000 Increase in State Prop 1B Transit Security Funding
715 Bus Maintenance Facility #2 (Phase 1) 6,200,000 500,000  (5,700,000) ﬁ]ec‘:::;iz’i‘ni”Sf:t:‘ZZ'Iifo'fj::nzr‘g;igg::;ig'jg:ffoé 00,000
4011 General Facilities Improvements 58,600 58,600 Increase in State STA Funding
R175 Watt Ave. Station Improvements (20,478) (20,478) Reduction in State STA Funding
New Enhancement of Emergency Power Generation 430,000 430,000 Increase in State Prop 1B Transit Security Funding
F010 Parking Lot Pilot Program 80,000 80,000 Increase in Local STA Funding
G225 Non-Revenue Vehicle Replacement 1,495,000 (1,495,000) Ezgﬂg:g: :: E:gzz: émgiz:gi‘:gi;’;:ggzggo
G240 Additional Fare Vending Machines/Spares 1,150,000 1,150,000 No change
New LRT Video Surveillance System Upgrade 525,350 525,350 Increase in State Prop 1B Transit Security Funding
G230 Certificates of Participation Payments (COP's) 2,082,282 2,082,2-82 Increase in Local STA Funding for FY 2011 COP's payment
0580 Comprehensive Operational Analysis Study 250,000 250,000 Title changed from TMP Downtown Network Implementation Study
to Comprehensive Operational Analysis Study
Total Capital Project Funding Changes $ 24,339,000 $ 19,148,498 $ (5,190,502)




